PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4314401

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|-------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---|----------------|
| CONWED PLASTICS LLC | 03/06/2017 |
| CONWED PLASTICS ACQUISITION COMPANY V LLC | 03/06/2017 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT | |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 1L1-1145/54/63, P.O.BOX 6026 | |
| City: | CHICAGO | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | |
| Postal Code: | 60680-6026 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 7326660 |
| Patent Number: | 7757447 |
| Patent Number: | 7520097 |
| Patent Number: | 7708503 |
| Patent Number: | 7326659 |
| Patent Number: | 6692606 |
| Patent Number: | 7582131 |
| Patent Number: | 7226240 |
| Patent Number: | 7452165 |
| Patent Number: | 8821076 |
| Patent Number: | 8439607 |
| Patent Number: | 8740503 |
| Patent Number: | 9044795 |
| Application Number: | 13919290 |
| Application Number: | 14260337 |
| Application Number: | 14726690 |
| Application Number: | 62306202 |
| Application Number: | 15067545 |
| Application Number: | 15303809 |
| | |

PATENT REEL: 041544 FRAME: 0802

504267721

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12103822 |
| Patent Number: | D635193 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)572-5100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-572-3431 Email: cfraser@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: CAROL FRASER, PARALEGAL Address Line 1: 1180 PEACHTREE STREET KING & SPALDING LLP Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 58708.015017 JPM/CONWED | |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | CAROL FRASER | |
| SIGNATURE: | //Carol Fraser// | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/10/2017 | |

Total Attachments: 6

source=Conwed Patent Security Agmt#page1.tif source=Conwed Patent Security Agmt#page2.tif source=Conwed Patent Security Agmt#page3.tif source=Conwed Patent Security Agmt#page4.tif source=Conwed Patent Security Agmt#page5.tif source=Conwed Patent Security Agmt#page6.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patent Security Agreement, dated as of March 6, 2017, by CONWED PLASTICS LLC and CONWED PLASTICS ACQUISITION COMPANY V LLC (individually, each a "Pledgor" and, collectively, the "Pledgors"), in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pledgors, pursuant to a Joinder Agreement dated as of even date herewith, have entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated October 28, 2015 (the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent, pursuant to which the Pledgors are required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Pledgors hereby agree with the Administrative Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. Each Pledgor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Pledged Collateral of such Pledgor:

- (a) Patents of such Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto; and
- (b) all Proceeds (other than Excluded Property) of any and all of the foregoing.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and Pledgors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Administrative Agent shall otherwise determine.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. When all the Secured Obligations (other than (i) contingent indemnification obligations and (ii) obligations and liabilities under Swap Agreements and any contracts governing Banking Services not then due and payable) have been paid in full and the Commitments of the Lenders to make any Loan or to issue any Letter of Credit under the Credit Agreement shall have expired or been sooner terminated and all Letters of Credit have expired or have been terminated or cash collateralized or with respect to which other arrangements reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent and the Issuing Bank shall have been made in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement, this Patent Security Agreement shall terminate. Upon the termination of the Patent Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Pledgors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Patents under this Patent Security Agreement.

DMSLIBRARY01\30070829.v2

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

SECTION 6. Governing Law. This Patent Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, and all disputes between the parties under or relating to this Patent Security Agreement or the facts or circumstances leading to its execution, whether in contract, tort or otherwise, shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws (including statutes of limitation) of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Pledgor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

CONWED PLASTICS LE

Alfredo Barquin

Vice President

CONWED PLASTICS ACQUISITION COMPANY

VLLC

Ву:

Alfredo Barquin Vice President

Accepted and Agreed:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: John A. Horst

Executive Director

Tule:

Patent Security Agreement

SCHEDULE I

to

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Registrations:

| OWNER | REGISTRATION NUMBER | NAME |
|--|------------------------|--|
| Conwed Plastics LLC | 7326660 | DEGRADABLE NETTING |
| Conwed Plastics LLC | 7757447 | WATER MANAGEMENT BUILDING WRAP |
| Conwed Plastics LLC | 7520097 | WATER MANAGEMENT BUILDING WRAP |
| Conwed Plastics LLC | ł | EXTRUDED PLASTIC NETTING FOR USE IN EROSION CONTROL, MULCH STABILIZATION, AND TURF REINFORCEMENT |
| Conwed Plastics LLC | D635193 | FOLD OUT LABEL |
| Conwed Plastics LLC | 7326659 | BIODEGRADABLE NETTING |
| Conwed Plastics LLC | 6692606 | EXTRUDED NETTING EXHIBITING STRETCH AND BONDING |
| Conwed Plastics LLC | 7582131 | PLASTIC SUPPORT NET FOR FILTER MEDIA |
| Conwed Plastics Acquisition Company V LLC (d/b/a Filtrexx International) | 7,226,240 | Devices, Systems, and Methods for Controlling Erosion |
| Conwed Plastics Acquisition Company V LLC (d/b/a Filtrexx International) | 7,452,165 | Containment Systems, Methods, and Devices |
| Conwed Plastics Acquisition Company V LLC (d/b/a Filtrexx International) | 8,821,076 | Devices, Systems, and Methods for Controlling Erosion |
| Conwed Plastics Acquisition Company V LLC (d/b/a Filtrexx International) | 8,439,607 | Containment Systems, Methods, and Devices |
| Conwed Plastics Acquisition Company V LLC (d/b/a Filtrexx International) | 8,740,503 | Systems, Devices, and/or Methods for Stabilizing Earth |
| Conwed Plastics Acquisition Company V LLC (d/b/a Filtrexx International) | 9,044,795 | Containment Systems, Methods, and Devices |

Patent Applications:

| OWNER | APPLICATION NUMBER | NAME |
|--|--------------------|---|
| Conwed Plastics LLC | 13919290 | MEMBRANE FILTRATION USING LOW ENERGY FEED SPACER |
| Conwed Plastics Acquisition Company V LLC (d/b/a Filtrexx International) | 14/260,337 | System, Devices, and/or Methods for Stabilizing Earth |
| Conwed Plastics Acquisition Company V LLC (d/b/a Filtrexx International) | 14/726,690 | Containment Systems, Methods, and Devices |
| Conwed Plastics Acquisition | 62/306,202 | Systems, Devices, and/or Methods for Covering |

| Company V LLC (d/b/a Filtrexx | | Structures |
|-------------------------------|------------|---|
| International) | | |
| Conwed Plastics Acquisition | 15/067,545 | Systems, Devices, and/or Methods for Covering |
| Company V LLC (d/b/a Filtrexx | | Structures |
| International) | | |
| Conwed Plastics Acquisition | 15/303,809 | Systems, Devices, and/or Methods for Retaining Slopes |
| Company V LLC (d/b/a Filtrexx | | |
| International) | | |
| Conwed Plastics Acquisition | 12/103,822 | System, Devices, and or Methods for Stabilizing Earth |
| Company V LLC (d/b/a Filtrexx | | |
| International) | | |

PATENT REEL: 041544 FRAME: 0809

RECORDED: 03/10/2017